
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
21 March 2013 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 The Audit Plan for Tamworth Borough Council (Pages 5 - 24) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

5 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2013/14 
(Pages 25 - 64) 

 (Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services) 
 

6 Final Accounts 2012/13 - Action Plan (Pages 65 - 74) 

 (Report of the Director of Finance) 
 

7 Risk Management Update (Pages 75 - 102) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

8 Fraud and Corruption Update Report (Pages 103 - 154) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

9 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2013/14 (Pages 155 - 170) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

10 Self Assessment - Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit & Governance 
Committee (Pages 171 - 176) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

11 Review of Members Allowance (Pages 177 - 212) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

12 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 213 - 214) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
 



 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Gant, J Garner, M Clarke, M Couchman, K Gant, P Seekings and M 
Thurgood 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 31st JANUARY 2013 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors J Garner, M Clarke, 

M Couchman and K Gant 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer) and Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit 
Services) 

 

Visitors  James Cook (Grant Thornton) 

Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 
 
 

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Seekings and M 
Thurgood. 
 

39 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

41 ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE CHAIR  

 
The Chair moved that the order of the agenda be changed to bring the reports of 
the Solicitor of the Council and Monitoring Officer to the beginning. 
 
This was carried. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 January 2013 

 

 

2 
 

42 STANDARDS ALLEGATION COMPLAINT  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advising 
Members on the number of complaints received in relation to alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct since local arrangements were put in place to deal with 
Standards allegations in terms on the Localism Act 2011 in June 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That following discussion the findings of the contents of the 

report be received. 
 
 

43 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report  be endorsed. 
 
 

44 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT ON CERTIFICATION WORK IN 2011/12  

 
The Report of the External Auditor was considered following the amendment of 
the housing and council tax benefit scheme fee 2011/12 from £26,496 to £26,353 
on page 7 of the report and the subsequent amendment to the total fee 2011/12 
from £35,041 to £34,898 on page 8. 
 
RESOLVED: The report be received. 
 
 

45 GRANT THORNTON FEE LETTER FOR THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE  

 
The Report of the External Auditor was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That the report was received. 
 
 

46 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 3rd quarter of 2012/13 and providing Members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of the internal audit function and enabling any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee considered the quarterly report. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 January 2013 

 

 

3 
 

47 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Services informing members of the new Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards that will be effective from 1 April 2013 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee supports Internal Audit’s commitment to 

and compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left 
[...]
 t
h

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

is
 f
u

lf
ill

in
g

 t
h

e
s
e

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ti
e
s
. 

Page 22



©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

. 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

. 

'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 m
ea

ns
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
U

K
 L

LP
, 

a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

is
 a

 m
em

be
r 

fir
m

 o
f 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
n

al
 L

td
 

(G
ra

nt
T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).
 R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
to

 'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 a
re

 
to

 t
he

 b
ra

nd
 u

nd
er

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

 

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28th March 2013 
 

Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
 

REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT & ANNUAL INVESTMENT STATEMENT 

2013/14  
 
Purpose 
 
To review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2013/14 approved by Council on 26th February 
2013. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting on 23rd February 2010, the Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators including, as required b
[...]
 implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Risk implications 
 
Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has been adopted 
throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management processes. 
 
Report Author:  
 
Please contact Phil Thomas, Financial Accountant or Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, 
extension 239 or 242. 
 
 

Background Papers:- Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16 Including Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 
2013/14. Council 24th February 2013. 

Annual Treasury Report 2011/12 Council 11th September 
2012. 
 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment 
Statement 2012/13 Council 28th February 2012. 

Treasury Management Practices 2013/14 (Operational 
Detail). 
 

 

Page 26



 

  

APPENDIX 1 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
POLICY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2013/14 
 
Purpose 
 
To comply with the requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in reporting to 
Council the proposed strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local Government Act 2003 with 
the reporting of the Prudential Indicators. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 (LGA 2003) requires the Council to produce prudential 
indicators in line with the Prudential Code.   
 
This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2013/14 – 2015/16 and sets out the 
expected Treasury operations for this period. This report and associated tables fulfil the 
statutory requirement of the LGA 2003 by: 
 

• Reporting the prudential indicators as required by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance
[...]
stment instrument, issued by a corporation, 
government, or other organization which offers 
evidence of debt or equity. 

Short Term A period of 364 days or less 

Treasury Management The management of the local authority’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital 
market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

Working Capital Cash and other liquid assets needed to finance the 
everyday running of a business such as the payment 
of salaries and purchases. 

Yield The annual rate of return on an investment, expressed 
as a percentage. 

 

Page 64



 1

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28th March 2013 
 

Report of the Director of Finance  
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2012/13 – ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose 
 

To provide an outline of the corporate requirements that will need to be 
achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2012/13 (including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to 
obtain corporate commitment to the action plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the target of 14th June 2013 for closure of the final accounts and 

production of a draft statement for 2012/13 be approved; 
 
2. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate 

information and support in order to meet the published timescales 
and the Committee receive progress updates (if required); and 
 

3. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance Committee 
on 26th September 2013. 

   

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, require that the statement of 
accounts be produced by 30th June and  require approval of the final audited 
accounts by the Audit & Governance Committee of the Council (‘those 
charged with Governance’) before 30th September. 
 
The key issues affecting the achievement of these deadlines are detailed in 
Appendix A. The action plan identifies k
[...]
  

w/c 
15/04/13 

Audit Planning Meeting / requirements 
  

  

w/c 
09/05/13 

Audit Planning Meeting / requirements 

  

  
14/06/2013 Draft Statement preparation 

  

  2 weeks Quality assurance   

  27/06/2013 Submission of Accounts (to GT / Members)   
  

  
  

 

27/06/2013 High Level Audit Plan for 2012/13 Audit confirmed (for 
planning / management purposes)  

 Early July Engagement Lead / Engagement Manager review  

  

 08/07/2013 On Site Audit Commences (prepare working papers / 
reconciliations / quality assurance process) Accountants / 

Key Officers 
to be 
available for 
Auditor 
questions by 
appointment 

 

12/07/2013 Weekly Meeting with Audit Manager (including emerging 
Governance report issues) - issues to date documented in 
one logical list i.e. no repeated issues 

 
19/07/2013 Weekly Meeting with Audit Manager  

 

26/07/2013 On Site Audit Concludes (the statement will be changed, as 
necessary, as the audit proceeds) - Weekly Meeting with 
Audit Manager 

   26/07/2013 Appointed Day  

 

02/08/2013 Draft list of audit amendments / issues received (subject 
to Engagement Lead review)  

 

09/08/2013 Final list of audit amendments / issues received (after 
Engagement Lead review)  

 
30/08/2013 Amended Statement of Accounts prepared 

 

 
16/09/2013 Annual Governance Report received  

  

 26/09/2013 ISA260 - Report to those charged with governance (Audit & 
Governance Committee 26/09/13)   

  
 26/09/2013 Audit & Governance Committee 

  

  
 26/09/2013 Sign Off  

  
  

  

  

  30/09/2013 Publish at latest   
        

 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

28TH MARCH 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES  
 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress to date for the current financial 
year. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee approves the Co
[...]
o
m
e
 g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n
  

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 r
u
n
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 -
 n
o
t 
p
ro
v
id
e
d
, 
in
a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
ly
 r
u
n
  

P
ro
c
e
s
s
e
s
 l
e
n
g
th
e
n
e
d
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 c
h
a
ll
e
n
g
e
  

C
IL
 -
 i
n
v
e
s
tm
e
n
t 
in
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
a
re
a
s
  

V
u
ln
e
r
a
b
il
it
ie
s
/
c
a
u
s
e
s
 

W
e
lf
a
re
 r
e
fo
rm
 -
 c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o
 s
o
c
ia
l 
h
o
u
s
in
g
 -
 f
le
x
ib
il
it
y
 i
n
 r
e
n
t 
s
e
tt
in
g
, 
s
h
o
rt
 t
e
rm
 f
ix
e
d
 t
e
n
a
n
c
ie
s
, 
p
a
y
 t
o
 s
ta
y
, 
 

u
s
e
 o
f 
R
T
B
 r
e
c
e
ip
ts
 f
o
r 
n
e
w
 h
o
u
s
in
g
  

N
e
w
 H
o
m
e
s
 B
o
n
u
s
  

S
o
c
ia
l 
h
o
u
s
in
g
 a
ll
o
c
a
ti
o
n
s
 r
e
fo
rm
  

C
a
p
 t
o
 b
e
n
e
fi
t 
le
v
e
ls
, 
re
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 i
n
 l
o
c
a
l 
h
o
u
s
in
g
 a
ll
o
w
a
n
c
e
s
, 
in
c
re
a
s
e
 i
n
 n
o
n
 d
e
p
e
n
d
a
n
t 
c
h
a
rg
e
, 
u
n
iv
e
rs
a
l 
c
re
d
it
  

C
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o
 b
u
s
in
e
s
s
 r
a
te
s
  

C
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o
 C
o
u
n
c
il
 T
a
x
  

W
e
lf
a
re
 R
ig
h
ts
 F
a
ir
e
r 
C
h
a
rg
in
g
  

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 r
ig
h
t 
to
 c
h
a
ll
e
n
g
e
  

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 r
ig
h
t 
to
 b
id
  

C
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 s
y
s
te
m
  

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 I
n
fr
a
s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 L
e
v
y
  

Page 100



2
5
 

N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
H
o
m
e
 S
w
a
p
 S
c
h
e
m
e
  

R
is
k
 N
o
te
s
 

 

 Page 101



2
6
 

  Page 102



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

28TH MARCH 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with an update of Counter Fraud and Corruption work completed to 
date during the financial year 2012/13. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses: 
 

1 The attached updated Counter Fraud Work Plan, and 
2 The Fraud Risk Register 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
At its meeting of the 31st May 2012, this Committee endorsed the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy and Guidance Notes which included a specifi
[...]
T
it
le
 

N
e
w
 s
ta
rt
e
r 

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
R
is
k
 S
ta
tu
s
 

 

D
e
s
c
r
ip
ti
o
n
 o
f 
R
is
k
 

F
ra
u
d
u
le
n
t 
jo
b
 a
p
p
li
c
a
ti
o
n
  

A
s
s
ig
n
e
d
 T
o
 

 

G
r
o
s
s
 R
is
k
 M
a
tr
ix
 

 

R
is
k
 T
r
e
a
tm

e
n
t 
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s
 I
m
p
le
m
e
n
te
d
 

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
R
is
k
 M
a
tr
ix
 

 

G
r
o
s
s
 R
is
k
 S
c
o
r
e
 

9
 

E
v
id
e
n
c
e
 o
b
ta
in
e
d
 o
f 
q
u
a
li
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
s
  

R
e
fe
re
n
c
e
s
 t
a
k
e
n
 u
p
 f
ro
m
 p
a
s
t 
e
m
p
lo
y
e
rs
  

R
e
c
ru
it
m
e
n
t 
P
o
li
c
y
 a
n
d
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
  

Id
e
n
ti
ty
 c
h
e
c
k
s
 c
o
m
p
le
te
d
  

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
R
is
k
 S
c
o
r
e
 

4
 

G
r
o
s
s
 S
e
v
e
r
it
y
 

3
 

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
S
e
v
e
r
it
y
 

2
 

G
r
o
s
s
 L
ik
e
li
h
o
o
d
 

3
 

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
L
ik
e
li
h
o
o
d
 

2
 

G
r
o
s
s
 R
is
k
 R
e
v
ie
w
 

D
a
te
 

  
L
a
s
t 
R
is
k
 R
e
v
ie
w
 D
a
te
 
2
0
-F
e
b
-2
0
1
3
 

R
is
k
 N
o
te
s
 

 

 Page 153



4
2
 

  Page 154



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

29TH MARCH 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2013-2014 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2013-
2014, to provide Members with assurance on the appropriate operation of 
Internal Audit.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee endorses the attached Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan 2013-2014 and raises any issues it deems appropriate.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes. (IIA – UK & Ireland) 
 
The consideration and approval of an appropriate Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan by Members is an important element in providing assurance to t
[...]
A Struthers 
 

Owner: A Struthers 
 

Version: 01.01.01 
 

Date: 25/01/13 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 157



 

This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

 
 - 2 - 

 
Document Location 

 
This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document 
owner is Angela Struthers. 
 
Printed documents may be obsolete. An electronic copy will be available on 
Authority’s Intranet. Please check for current version before using.   
  
 

 
Revision History 
Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes 

25/01/13 1.01.01 1st draft 

   

   

   

   

 
 

 

Approvals 
Name Title Approved 

Audit & 
Governance 
Committee 

Committee Approval  

John Wheatley Executive Director – Corporate Services 19/03/13 

Angela Struthers Head of Internal Audit Services  

 
 
 

Document Review Plans 
 
This document is subject to a scheduled annual review. Updates shall be 
made in accordance with business requirements and changes and will be with 
agreement with the document owner. 
 
 

Distribution 
 
The document will be available on the Intranet and the website. 
 
 
 

 
 

CONTENTS PAGE 

 

Page 158



 

This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

 
 - 3 - 

 

               Page 

 

1 Definition of Internal Auditing        4 

2 Mission Statement of Internal Audit       4 

3 Purpose and Statutory requirements       4 

4 Objectives           5 

5 Role and Scope of Work         6 

6 Proficiency and Due Professional Care       7 

7 Authority           8 

8 Organisation           8 

9 Independence and Objectivity        8 

10 Internal Audit Plan          8 

11 Report and Monitoring       10 

12 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme   10 

Page 159



 

This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

 
 - 4 - 

 
1 Definition of Internal Auditing 
 
Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to
[...]
E
V
IE
W

2

P
R
IV
A
T
E
 S
E
C
T
O
R
 E
M
P
T
Y
 H
O
M
E
S

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

2

IN
T
E
R
F
A
C
E
S

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

2

M
O
B
L
IE
 D
E
V
IC
E
S

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

2

O
M
B
U
D
S
M
E
N
 P
R
O
C
E
S
S

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

2

P
R
O
J
E
C
T
/P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E
 M
A
N
A
G
E
M
E
N
T

IM
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W

2
5
9

A
N
N
U
A
L
 G
O
V
E
R
N
A
N
C
E
 &
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 F
R
A
M
E
W
O
R
K

A
N
N
U
A
L
 G
O
V
E
R
N
A
N
C
E
 S
T
A
T
E
M
E
N
T

H
IG
H

1
3

A
N
N
U
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 O
P
IN
IO
N

H
IG
H

3

A
N
N
U
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 &
 R
E
V
IE
W

H
IG
H

6

C
O
U
N
T
E
R
 F
R
A
U
D
 C
U
L
T
U
R
E

 -
 N
A
T
IO
N
A
L
 F
R
A
U
D
 I
N
IT
A
T
IV
E
 &
 P
R
O
A
C
T
IV
E
 C
O
U
N
T
E
R
 F
R
A
U
D
 W

O
R
K

H
IG
H

1
5

 -
 R
E
V
IE
W
 O
F
 F
R
A
U
D
 R
IS
K
 R
E
G
IS
T
E
R

H
IG
H

2

 -
 R
E
V
IE
W
 O
F
 C
O
U
N
T
E
R
 F
R
A
U
D
 P
O
L
IC
IE
S
 A
N
D
 D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
S

H
IG
H

3

IN
T
E
R
N
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 Q
U
A
L
IT
Y
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 &
 I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
 P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E

H
IG
H

2

Page 169



R
E
V
IE
W
 O
F
 F
IN
A
N
C
IA
L
 G
U
ID
A
N
C
E

H
IG
H

4
4
8

R
E
V
IE
W
 W

O
R
K
 C
O
M
P
L
E
T
E
D
 O
N
 B
E
H
A
L
F
 O
F
 S
T
A
F
F
O
R
D
S
H
IR
E
 C
O
U
N
T
Y
 C
O
U
N
C
IL

P
E
N
S
IO
N
 C
O
N
T
R
IB
U
T
IO
N
S

M
E
D
IU
M

S
U
B
S
T
A
N
T
IV
E
 T
E
S
T
IN
G

2
2

C
O
R
P
O
R
A
T
E
 S
U
P
P
O
R
T

G
O
V
E
R
N
A
N
C
E
 T
R
A
IN
IN
G

5

A
U
D
IT
 &
 G
O
V
E
R
N
A
N
C
E
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 S
U
P
P
O
R
T

1
5

E
X
T
E
R
N
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 L
IA
IS
O
N

1

S
P
E
C
IA
L
 I
N
V
E
S
T
IG
A
T
IO
N
S

2
0

C
O
N
T
IN
G
E
N
C
Y
 

1
5

5
6

T
O
T
A
L
 A
U
D
IT
 D
A
Y
S

4
9
2

4
9
2

Page 170



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

28TH MARCH 2013 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

SELF ASSESSMENT – MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To complete a self assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee 
and produce an improvement action plan if required. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That  Members of the Committee complete the self assessment checklist (attached 
Appendix A) in order to formulated an improvement plan if required. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
To ensure that effective governance arrangements exist, the Authority is required to review 
the effectiveness of the system of internal control.  Part of this review includes the review of 
the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee.  
 
The attached self assessment questionnaire (Appendix A) contains questions from the 
CIPFA guidance on how to measure the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee 
plus additional appropriate questions.   
 
The aim of the self assessment questionnaire is to identify areas of compliance and areas 
where improvement may be required.   
 
Members are requested to complete the questionnaire. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct implications in relation to finance, community/performance planning, 
sustainable development, community safety, equal opportunities or human rights.   
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
The risk is that the Audit & Governance Committee are not effective and do not fulfil 
Governance requirements.   
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 171



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers ex 234 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2012/13 
 

Page 172



Appendix A 
Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2012/13 
 
 

Terms of Reference 
Have the Committee’s terms of 
reference been approved by the full 
Council and do they follow the CIPFA 
model. 
 
 
 
 

 

Internal Audit Process 
Does the Committee approve the 
strategic audit approach and the 
annual programme 
 
Is the work of Internal Audit reviewed 
regularly 
 
Are summaries of qual
[...]

 
Is more advanced training available 
as required 
 
Is the committee made of members 
with a different mix of skills and 
experience 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 175



 
 

Administration 
 
Does the authority’s s151 officer or 
deputy attend meetings 
 
Are key officers available to support 
the committee 
 
Do reports to the Committee 
communicate relevant information at 
the right frequency and in a format 
that is effective 
 

 

 

Page 176



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28 March 2013 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
REVIEW OF MEMBER’S ALLOWANCES 

 
 

Purpose 
 
To inform members of the Audit and Governance Committee of the report of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel and the recommendations adopted by 
Council on 19 March 2013 in relation thereto. 
 
  
Recommendation 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee consider the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and the recommendations adopted by 
Council on 19 March 2013. 
 
Background Information  
 
At the Council Meeting on 15 December 2009 it was agreed that future 
reports of the Independent Remuneration Panel would be presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee. The report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Regulations came into force in May 2003 which requires the Council to review 
and adopt a scheme of allowances for members. 
 
All Councils are required to convene an Allowances Panel and seek its advice 
before they make any changes or amendments to their allowance scheme 
and they must   “pay regard” to the Panel’s recommendations before setting a 
new or amended Members Allowances Scheme. 
 
The Members Remuneration Panel was convened on 28 February 2013.It is a 
statutory requirement that a summary of the remuneration panel 
recommendations are published in a local newspaper. 
 
The Council considered a report from the Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer at its meeting on 19 March 2013 (attached at Appendix 2) 
and the recommended changes 
[...]
t forward alternative recommendations in addition to or as 

opposed to those not accepted. 
d) Reject the recommendations. 

 
 
If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting, please 
contact Jane Hackett on Ext. 258 
 

Background Papers:- Appendix 1 
 

 

Page 211



Page 212

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28 March 2013 
 

REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING 
OFFICER 

 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 

 
 
Purpose 
 
The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
On 13 December 2012, the Council adopted a new RIPA policy and agreed 
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Audit and Governance Committee endorse the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
Background Information  
 
The RIPA Code of Practice produced by the Home Office in April 2010 
introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to elected members 
to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers appropriately and 
complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out covert 
surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. There have been no applications under RIPA in 
the quarterly period from 1 January 2013   to the date of this report.  
 
The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 
until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 213



 

There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
 
 Financial year 2012/13  
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated 15 Mar. 13  “If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 214


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 The Audit Plan for Tamworth Borough Council
	5 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2013/14
	Appendix 1 AG TMSSAIS For A&G

	6 Final Accounts 2012/13 - Action Plan
	7 Risk Management Update
	Enc. 1 for Risk Management Update

	8 Fraud and Corruption Update Report
	Appendix 1for Fraud and Corruption Update Report
	Appendix 2 for Fraud and Corruption Update Report

	9 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2013/14
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2013/14
	Appendix 2 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2013/14

	10 Self Assessment - Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee
	Enc. 1 for Self Assessment - Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee

	11 Review of Members Allowance
	Appendix 1 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel Dated March 2013
	Appendix 2 Report to Council Dated 19 March 2013

	12 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000



Minutes of the meeting

Ep
L mmet 7] y ‘
58 )
N "::%1=1=1§§
A

g/

48

49

50

51

52

¥s =

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 28th MARCH 2013

PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors J Garner, M Clarke,
M Couchman, K Gant, P Seekings and M Thurgood

Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services),
Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services)

Visitors James Cook (Grant Thornton)
Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor M Clarke)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

THE AUDIT PLAN FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered.
RESOLVED:  The Report be received.

REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT,

MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2013/14

1



53

54

Audit and Governance 28 March 2013
Committee

The Report of Executive Director Corporate Services seeking to review the
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2013/14 approved by Council on
26™ February 2013 was considered.

RESOLVED: That the Committee receive and review the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Reserve
Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement
2013/14 approved by Council on 26 February 2013.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor J
Garner)

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2012/13 - ACTION PLAN

The Report of the Director of Finance providing an outline of the corporate
requirements that will need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’'s
Annual Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 (including deadlines but not including
detailed responsibilities) and seeking to obtain corporate commitment to the
action plan was considered.

RESOLVED: That:

1 The target of 14" June 2013 for closure of the final
accounts and production of a draft statement for 2012/13
be approved, and;

2 Staffing resources be committed to the provision of
appropriate information and support in order to meet the
published timescales and the Committee receive progress
updates (if required) and;

3 The statement be presented to the Audit and Governance
Committee on 26™ September 2013.

(Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by
Councillor M Clarke)
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk
Management process and progress to date for the current financial year was
considered.

RESOLVED: The Corporate Risk Register be approved.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor
J Garner)



55

56

57

58

Audit and Governance 28 March 2013
Committee

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services providing Members with an
update of Counter Fraud and Corruption work completed to date during the
financial year 2012/13 was considered.

RESOLVED: That:
1 The updated Counter Fraud Work Plan be endorsed,
and,;
2  The Fraud Risk Register be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by
Councillor K Gant)

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2013/14

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services advising Members of the
proposed Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2013-2014, and providing Members
with assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit was considered.

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2013-2014 be
endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by Councillor
M Couchman)

SELF ASSESSMENT - MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT &
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to complete a self
assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee and to
produce an improvement action plan if required was considered.

RESOLVED: That a self assessment checklist be completed by Members
in order to formulate an improvement plan if required.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M
Clarke)
REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee of the report of the
Independent Remuneration Panel and the recommendations adopted by Council

on 19 March 2013 in relation thereto was considered.

RESOLVED: That Audit and Governance Committee considered the report

3



59

Audit and Governance 28 March 2013
Committee

of the Independent Remuneration Panel and the
recommendations adopted by Council on 19 March 2013 and
subject to the 10 % Attendance Allowance renamed as
‘Additional Payment SRA’ be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M
Couchman)

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer was considered.
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed.

(Moved by Councillor M Clarke and seconded by
Councillor M Couchman)

Chair



